

No. 23-1084

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JILL HILE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PATRICK WRIGHT  
MACKINAC CENTER  
LEGAL FOUNDATION  
140 West Main Street  
Midland, MI 48640  
(989) 631-0900  
wright@mackinac.org

JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BURSCH LAW, PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley  
Avenue SE, #78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Petitioners have standing .....	1
II. The political-disenfranchisement doctrine applies to religious classifications.....	5
III. The Michigan Blaine Amendment’s facial neutrality does not insulate it from strict scrutiny .....	8
A. It is irrelevant that some religious people might support the Blaine Amendment or some nonreligious people might support religious-school funding .....	8
B. The Michigan Supreme Court already recognized that Michigan’s Blaine Amendment targeted religion .....	9
C. Respondents ignore the mountain of allegations regarding the Blaine Amendment’s sordid purpose .....	11
IV. The failed 2000 ballot initiative does not purge the Blaine Amendment’s animus .....	13
V. Federal constitutional rights are of a higher order of importance than state democratic abuses.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	7
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018) .....	13
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	2
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	14
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	1, 7
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) .....	12
<i>Council of Organizations &amp; Others for Education About Parochialism, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997) .....	11
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	1, 7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	2
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969) .....	5, 6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020) .....	7
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	12
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) .....	7
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant Rights &amp; Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Mass.</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022) .....	7
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) .....	7, 9
<i>Traverse City School District v. Attorney General</i> , 185 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1971) .....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .....	1
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	4, 5
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	5
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	8, 11, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aliza B. Kaplan & Amy Saack, <i>Overturing Apodaca v. Oregon Should Be Easy: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Cases Undermine the Credibility of Our Justice System</i> , 95 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2016) .....	12
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	14
